EPDT-348a
■EPDT-348a■
 PRODUCT MANUAL .
Thank you very much for choosing the Yoshitake’s product.  To ensure the correct and safe use of the product,
please read this manual before use.  This manual shall be kept with care for future references.
The symbols used in this manual have the following meanings.
     Warning
This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided,

3. Operation ································································· 3
4. Maximum Continuous Discharge Capacity ······················· 4
5. Installation
5.1 Piping example ················································· 5-6
5.2 Precaution for installation ···································· 7-8
6. Operating Procedure
6.1 Precaution for operating procedure ·························· 9
7. Maintenance
7.1 Precaution for maintenance ···································· 9
7.2 Daily and periodic inspections ······························· 10
7.3 Troubleshooting ················································· 11
7.4 Exploded drawing ·············································· 12
7.5 Disassembly ················································· 13-14
7.6 Reassembly ·················································· 15-17
7.7 Parts replacement procedure ································ 17
8. TSF-13, 13F with Steam Lock Release (SLR)  ··············· 18
Warranty Information
STEAM TRAP
M O D E L  T S F - 13，13F
1                    ■EPDT-348a■

1. Depending on application, specification of the product shall be selected. Refer
to Technical material, e.g. Operating instruction, Technical guidebook, and
drawing, and select suitable specification. Regarding technical material like
drawing, contact our sales office.
2. Please confirm that the indications on the product correspond with the
specifications of the ordered product model before use.
* If they are different, do not use the product and contact us.
Model TSF-13 TSF-13F
Nominal size 40A,50A
Application Steam condensate
Max. pressure 1.6MPa 1.0MPa 1.6MPa
Maximum working
differential pressure
(ΔPMX)
TSF-13-5: 0.5 MPa
TSF-13-10:1.0 MPa
TSF-13-14:1.4 MPa
TSF-13F-5: 0.5MPa
TSF-13F-10: 1.0 MPa
TSF-13F-5: 0.5MPa
TSF-13F-10: 1.0MPa
TSF-13F-14: 1.4 MPa
Minimum working
differential pressure
0.01MPa
Max. temperature 220°C